issued guarantees to these financial institutions with respect to the financing they provided to such
producers. As at 30 June 2022, the maximum guaranteed amounted to US$6,205,369 (equivalent to
HK$48,401,879) (31 December 2021: US$5,537,734 (equivalent to HK$43,194,322)).

12	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS – CTIB ACQUISITION

As disclosed in note 1 above, CTIB Acquisition was a business combination under common control. The
interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the principles of merger accounting as
prescribed in Hong Kong Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for the Common Control
Combinations” issued by HKICPA and as if the current group structure had been in existence throughout
the periods presented in the interim financial statements.

— 18 —

The effect of application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30
June 2021 are summarised below:

For the
six months

period ended
30 June 2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
on merger

accounting

Consolidation
adjustments

(Note)

For the
six months

period ended
30 June 2021

as restated
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Revenue 3,694,278,067 119,481,079 – 3,813,759,146
Cost of sales (3,519,799,129) (105,765,691) – (3,625,564,820)

Gross profit 174,478,938 13,715,388 – 188,194,326
Other income/(loss), net 5,858,251 (28,793,026) – (22,934,775)
Administrative and other

operating expenses (25,425,114) (28,719,283) – (54,144,397)

Profit from operations 154,912,075 (43,796,921) – 111,115,154
Share of profit of a joint venture – 36,291,653 68,680,115 104,971,768
Gain on deemed disposal of a joint venture – 405,991,184 – 405,991,184
Finance costs (627,854) (6,190,072) – (6,817,926)

Profit before taxation 154,284,221 392,295,844 68,680,115 615,260,180
Income tax (24,605,785) 30,041,981 (11,332,219) (5,896,023)

Profit for the period 129,678,436 422,337,825 57,347,896 609,364,157

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements – 688,132 – 688,132
Exchange differences recycled upon

deemed disposal of a joint venture – (93,523,576) – (93,523,576)

Other comprehensive income for the
period – (92,835,444) – (92,835,444)

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the period 129,678,436 329,502,381 57,347,896 516,528,713

Note:	The consolidation adjustments represent the elimination of unrealised profit in inventories held at the
period end arising from transactions between the Company and CBT.

— 19 —

For the
six months

period ended
30 June 2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
on merger

accounting

For the
six months

 period ended
30 June 2021

as restated
HK$ HK$ HK$

Operating activities
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 245,792,648 (460,950,414) (215,157,766)
Income tax paid (15,177,886) (16,508,583) (31,686,469)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 230,614,762 (477,458,997) (246,844,235)

Investing activities
Payment for purchase of property and equipment (1,687) (32,520) (34,207)
Interest received 6,291,135 313,317 6,604,452
Dividend received – 36,758,912 36,758,912
Net cash inflow from acquisition of CBT – 13,123,617 13,123,617

Net cash generated from investing activities 6,289,448 50,163,326 56,452,774

Financing activities
Proceeds from new bank borrowings – 938,340,000 938,340,000
Repayment of bank borrowings – (351,790,810) (351,790,810)
Dividends paid to equity shareholders of the

Company (27,667,200) – (27,667,200)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – (65,044,230) (65,044,230)
Other cash flows arising from financing activities (3,821,370) (6,167,437) (9,988,807)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
financing activities (31,488,570) 515,337,523 483,848,953

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 205,415,640 88,041,852 293,457,492
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,613,169,695 21,160,979 1,634,330,674
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes – 688,132 688,132

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the period 1,818,585,335 109,890,963 1,928,476,298

— 20 —

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In the first half of 2022, in face of various adverse factors, including the volatility in economic and trade
environment, geopolitical tensions and the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the Group focused on its
strategic priorities, captured market opportunities, enhanced supply chain synergies and controlled
operating costs. Therefore, its overall results remained stable growth, demonstrating the Group’s
resilience and vitality in development. In terms of capital operation, the Group took the initiative in
seeking and identifying potential merger and acquisition targets while stressing the enhancement of the